to review its financial statements and publicly filed reports in their entirety and not to rely on any
single financial measure. Reconciliations of “Reported” GAAP amounts to “Adjusted” non-
GAAP amounts are furnished within this release.

The following definitions are provided:

Adjusted Sales, Operating Income, Operating Margin, Net Earnings and Diluted EPS
These Adjusted financials are defined as Reported Sales, Operating Income, Operating Margin,
Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Share under GAAP excluding: (i) the impact of first year
purchase accounting costs associated with acquisitions, specifically one-time inventory step-up,
backlog amortization, deferred revenue adjustments and transaction costs; (ii) the sale or
divestiture of a business or product line; (iii) pension settlement charges; and (iv) significant
legal settlements, impairment costs, and costs associated with shareholder activism, as
applicable.

Curtiss-Wright Corporation, Page 10

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES

RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED TO ADJUSTED (UNAUDITED)

($'s in thousands)

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended

June 30, 2023 June 30, 2022 % Change

As Reported Adjustments Adjusted As Reported Adjustments Adjusted As Reported Adjusted

Sales:

Aerospace & Industrial $ 226,260 $ — $ 226,260 $ 208,572 $ — $ 208,572  8 %  8 %

Defense Electronics  197,722  —  197,722  149,549  —  149,549  32 %  32 %

Naval & Power  280,414  —  280,414  251,236  —  251,236  12 %  12 %

Total sales $ 704,396 $ — $ 704,396 $ 609,357 $ — $ 609,357  16 %  16 %

Operating income (expense):

Aerospace & Industrial $ 35,665 $ — $ 35,665 $ 32,464 $ — $ 32,464  10 %  10 %

Defense Electronics  43,180  —  43,180  24,460  —  24,460  77 %  77 %

Naval & Power(1)  46,782  2,659  49,441  50,001  —  50,001  (6) %  (1) %

Total segments $ 125,627 $ 2,659 $ 128,286 $ 106,925 $ — $ 106,925  17 %  20 %

Corporate and other  (12,852)  —  (12,852)  (8,820)  —  (8,820)  (46) %  (46) %

Total operating income $ 112,775 $ 2,659 $ 115,434 $ 98,105 $ — $ 98,105  15 %  18 %

Operating margins: As Reported Adjusted As Reported Adjusted As Reported Adjusted

Aerospace & Industrial  15.8%  15.8%  15.6%  15.6% 20 bps 20 bps

Defense Electronics  21.8%  21.8%  16.4%  16.4% 540 bps 540 bps

Naval & Power  16.7%  17.6%  19.9%  19.9% (320 bps) (230 bps)

Total Curtiss-Wright  16.0%  16.4%  16.1%  16.1% (10 bps) 30 bps

Segment margins  17.8%  18.2%  17.5%  17.5% 30 bps 70 bps

(1) Excludes first year purchase accounting adjustments in the current period.

Curtiss-Wright Corporation, Page 11

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES

RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED TO ADJUSTED (UNAUDITED)

($'s in thousands)

Six Months Ended Six Months Ended

June 30, 2023 June 30, 2022 % Change

As Reported Adjustments Adjusted As Reported Adjustments Adjusted
As

Reported Adjusted

Sales:

Aerospace & Industrial $ 428,707 $ — $ 428,707 $ 399,684 $ — $ 399,684  7 %  7 %

Defense Electronics  359,876  —  359,876  292,618  —  292,618  23 %  23 %

Naval & Power  546,673  —  546,673  476,516  —  476,516  15 %  15 %

Total sales $ 1,335,256 $ — $ 1,335,256 $ 1,168,818 $ — $ 1,168,818  14 %  14 %

Operating income (expense):

Aerospace & Industrial $ 62,210 $ — $ 62,210 $ 57,317 $ — $ 57,317  9 %  9 %

Defense Electronics  66,548  —  66,548  47,750  —  47,750  39 %  39 %

Naval & Power (1)(2)  84,719  5,335  90,054  77,289  5,427  82,716  10 %  9 %

Total segments $ 213,477 $ 5,335 $ 218,812 $ 182,356 $ 5,427 $ 187,783  17 %  17 %

Corporate and other (3)  (22,087)  —  (22,087)  (23,741)  4,876  (18,865)  7 %  (17) %

Total operating income $ 191,390 $ 5,335 $ 196,725 $ 158,615 $ 10,303 $ 168,918  21 %  16 %

Operating margins: As Reported Adjusted As Reported Adjusted
As

Reported Adjusted

Aerospace & Industrial  14.5%  14.5%  14.3%  14.3% 20 bps 20 bps

Defense Electronics  18.5%  18.5%  16.3%  16.3% 220 bps 220 bps

Naval & Power  15.5%  16.5%  16.2%  17.4% (70 bps) (90 bps)

Total Curtiss-Wright  14.3%  14.7%  13.6%  14.5% 70 bps 20 bps

Segment margins  16.0%  16.4%  15.6%  16.1% 40 bps 30 bps

(1) Excludes first year purchase accounting adjustments in the current period.
(2) Excludes the results of operations from our German valves business, which was sold in January 2022, and the loss on divestiture in the prior year period.